

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No.1276 of 2025

Md. Nejamudin alias Md. Nezam Kureshi ... ..Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... .. Opp. Party(s)

---

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

---

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Akhouri Sankalp, Adv.

For the State : Mr. A.K. Yadav, Sr. S.C.I

---

04/06.02.2026: Pursuant to order dated 09.01.2026, Ms. Kokila Kumari, Circle Officer, Bariyatu, Latehar is present, but the Secretary, Department of Revenue, Registration and Land Reforms, Govt. of Jharkhand, is not present.

It has been submitted by the State counsel that an interlocutory application being I.A. No.2050 of 2026 has been filed for exemption from appearance of the Secretary, Department of Revenue, Registration and Land Reforms, Govt. of Jharkhand, on the ground of election duty.

Considering the fact that Secretary, Department of Revenue, Registration and Land Reforms, Govt. of Jharkhand is on election duty, I.A. No.2050 of 2026 is allowed and his personal appearance before this Court is dispensed with for the time being.

Office is directed to place the aforesaid I.A. on the record,

List this case on 13.02.2026.

Personal appearance of the Circle Officer, Bariyatu, Latehar is also dispensed with for the time being.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)